
2024-2025 Winthrop University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 16-15   Conf: 9-7   Home: 9-4   Away: 5-9   Neutral: 2-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
15 Porter, Amourie 31-16 842 27.2 132-286 .462 11-28 .393 130-146 .890 50 144 194 6.3 66 0 47 77 4 22 405 13.1
01 Wagner, Olivia 29-20 924 31.9 69-224 .308 34-130 .262 37-52 .712 7 57 64 2.2 42 0 71 60 4 37 209 7.2
03 Marc, Ronaltha 31-31 941 30.4 88-221 .398 3-14 .214 42-61 .689 35 74 109 3.5 58 0 45 73 5 48 221 7.1
04 Gasaway, Marissa 31-18 549 17.7 76-172 .442 0-0 .000 52-83 .627 73 115 188 6.1 46 1 22 55 4 18 204 6.6
12 Paisana, Leonor 15-15 373 24.9 31-102 .304 17-62 .274 16-24 .667 8 34 42 2.8 36 2 48 41 1 24 95 6.3
25 Gambrell, Konnor 28-13 436 15.6 66-138 .478 0-0 .000 41-74 .554 37 73 110 3.9 58 0 24 36 4 29 173 6.2
13 Pierfax, Mya 31-18 689 22.2 69-202 .342 8-42 .190 41-58 .707 12 34 46 1.5 56 0 27 40 3 39 187 6.0
07 Harris, Ciara 31-0 436 14.1 53-153 .346 36-106 .340 11-13 .846 9 25 34 1.1 40 0 11 35 2 10 153 4.9
11 Okoh, Blessing 29-17 457 15.8 42-113 .372 13-51 .255 18-22 .818 35 88 123 4.2 42 0 10 36 10 20 115 4.0
22 Cunill, Nuria 27-0 244 9.0 28-51 .549 0-0 .000 14-20 .700 14 33 47 1.7 16 0 9 20 2 11 70 2.6
00 Reid, Ar'Mani 21-7 264 12.6 15-49 .306 1-9 .111 6-10 .600 11 15 26 1.2 19 0 5 31 4 6 37 1.8
21 Williams, Persais 8-0 36 4.5 5-9 .556 0-0 .000 2-5 .400 3 3 6 0.8 8 0 3 1 0 2 12 1.5
05 Mungo, Prunelle 9-0 34 3.8 2-6 .333 0-0 .000 1-4 .250 7 3 10 1.1 5 0 0 3 0 0 5 0.6
Total 31 6225 200.8 676-1726 .392 123-442 .278 411-572 .719 357 761 1118 36.1 492 3 322 546 43 266 1886 60.84
Opponents 31 6225 200.8 708-1770 .400 173-625 .277 312-461 .677 349 748 1097 35.4 538 7 366 555 78 259 1901 61.32

Team Statistics F-792 OPP
SCORING 1886 1901
    Points Per Game 60.8 61.3
    Scoring Margin -0.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 676-1726 708-1770
    Field Goal Pct .392 .400
3 POINT FG-ATT 123-442 173-625
    3PT FG Pct .278 .277
    3PT Made Per Game 4.0 5.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 411-572 312-461
    FT Pct .719 .677
    FT Made Per Game 13.3 10.1
REBOUNDS 1118 1097
    Rebounds Per Game 36.1 35.4
    Rebounds Margin 0.7 –
ASSISTS 322 366
    Assists Per Game 10.4 11.8
TURNOVERS 546 555
    Turnovers Per Game 17.6 17.9
    Turnovers Margin 0.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.6 0.7
STEALS 266 259
    Steals Per Game 8.6 8.4
BLOCKS 43 78
    Blocks Per Game 1.4 2.5
ATTENDANCE 6,789 23,615
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-522 14-1,687
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-51

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Winthrop 413 447 528 484 14 1886
Opponents 483 427 446 540 5 1901

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 at Georgia Tech L 39-85 3,611
11/10/24 PAINE W 111-32 401
11/13/24 at Queens (NC) W 69-52 948
11/17/24 at Wake Forest L 50-66 897
11/20/24 at UNCW L 48-66 739
11/23/24 NORTH FLORIDA W 71-61 360
11/26/24 JWU (CHARLOTTE) W 96-39 2,211
11/29/24 vs American W 74-66 100
11/30/24 vs Air Force L 47-62 100
12/11/24 SOUTH CAROLINA ST. W 55-46 268
12/16/24 at Charlotte L 47-55 2,055
12/20/24 N.C. CENTRAL L 71-76 409
12/29/24 at Tennessee L 50-114 11,152

* 01/02/25 at USC Upstate W 63-54 112
* 01/04/25 RADFORD W 65-58 490
* 01/08/25 GARDNER-WEBB W 63-49 334
* 01/11/25 at Longwood L 59-77 923
* 01/15/25 at Charleston So. L 50-78 586
* 01/18/25 UNC ASHEVILLE W 63-43 491
* 01/25/25 HIGH POINT L 55-73 339
* 01/29/25 at Presbyterian W 67-58 449
* 02/01/25 at Gardner-Webb L 54-66 300
* 02/05/25 CHARLESTON SO. W 54-47 387
* 02/08/25 USC UPSTATE L 48-52 340
* 02/12/25 at Radford W 78-68 676
* 02/15/25 at High Point L 56-69 684
* 02/19/25 PRESBYTERIAN W 60-55 357
* 02/26/25 LONGWOOD L 55-59 402
* 03/01/25 at UNC Asheville W 71-66 483

03/06/25 vs Charleston So. W 48-45 1
03/08/25 vs High Point L 49-64 1

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Winthrop University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 9-7   Home: 5-3   Away: 4-4   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
15 Porter, Amourie 16-14 494 30.9 73-168 .435 8-16 .500 69-76 .908 24 82 106 6.6 40 0 27 45 2 15 223 13.9
25 Gambrell, Konnor 16-11 308 19.3 54-104 .519 0-0 .000 36-62 .581 30 45 75 4.7 38 0 18 22 3 21 144 9.0
01 Wagner, Olivia 14-14 487 34.8 40-117 .342 19-62 .306 22-29 .759 4 35 39 2.8 21 0 35 27 4 20 121 8.6
13 Pierfax, Mya 16-14 450 28.1 49-126 .389 6-20 .300 25-35 .714 11 19 30 1.9 26 0 17 26 2 22 129 8.1
12 Paisana, Leonor 2-2 42 21.0 4-14 .286 4-12 .333 3-4 .750 3 6 9 4.5 3 0 4 6 0 0 15 7.5
03 Marc, Ronaltha 16-16 520 32.5 47-109 .431 2-4 .500 21-32 .656 11 41 52 3.3 30 0 24 38 3 31 117 7.3
04 Gasaway, Marissa 16-5 253 15.8 29-73 .397 0-0 .000 13-24 .542 30 60 90 5.6 19 0 13 31 1 13 71 4.4
07 Harris, Ciara 16-0 232 14.5 22-74 .297 11-48 .229 4-5 .800 5 14 19 1.2 20 0 6 17 0 4 59 3.7
11 Okoh, Blessing 14-4 211 15.1 15-44 .341 4-24 .167 8-10 .800 9 29 38 2.7 18 0 5 12 5 12 42 3.0
00 Reid, Ar'Mani 10-0 119 11.9 7-23 .304 1-5 .200 4-8 .500 8 7 15 1.5 5 0 2 11 2 3 19 1.9
22 Cunill, Nuria 13-0 99 7.6 9-15 .600 0-0 .000 3-7 .429 6 13 19 1.5 4 0 4 9 1 4 21 1.6
05 Mungo, Prunelle 4-0 6 1.5 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
21 Williams, Persais 3-0 4 1.3 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 16 3225 201.6 349-868 .402 55-191 .288 208-292 .712 167 382 549 34.3 224 0 155 263 23 145 961 60.06
Opponents 16 3225 201.6 363-905 .401 93-317 .293 153-219 .699 183 381 564 35.3 282 4 187 277 33 124 972 60.75

Team Statistics F-792 OPP
SCORING 961 972
    Points Per Game 60.1 60.8
    Scoring Margin -0.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 349-868 363-905
    Field Goal Pct .402 .401
3 POINT FG-ATT 55-191 93-317
    3PT FG Pct .288 .293
    3PT Made Per Game 3.4 5.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 208-292 153-219
    FT Pct .712 .699
    FT Made Per Game 13.0 9.6
REBOUNDS 549 564
    Rebounds Per Game 34.3 35.3
    Rebounds Margin -0.9 –
ASSISTS 155 187
    Assists Per Game 9.7 11.7
TURNOVERS 263 277
    Turnovers Per Game 16.4 17.3
    Turnovers Margin 0.9 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.6 0.7
STEALS 145 124
    Steals Per Game 9.1 7.8
BLOCKS 23 33
    Blocks Per Game 1.4 2.1
ATTENDANCE 3,140 4,213
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-393 8-527
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Winthrop 207 226 256 258 14 961
Opponents 256 231 207 273 5 972

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/02/25 at  USC Upstate W 63-54 112
01/04/25 RADFORD W 65-58 490
01/08/25 GARDNER-WEBB W 63-49 334
01/11/25 at  Longwood L 59-77 923
01/15/25 at  Charleston So. L 50-78 586
01/18/25 UNC ASHEVILLE W 63-43 491
01/25/25 HIGH POINT L 55-73 339
01/29/25 at  Presbyterian W 67-58 449
02/01/25 at  Gardner-Webb L 54-66 300
02/05/25 CHARLESTON SO. W 54-47 387
02/08/25 USC UPSTATE L 48-52 340
02/12/25 at  Radford W 78-68 676
02/15/25 at  High Point L 56-69 684
02/19/25 PRESBYTERIAN W 60-55 357
02/26/25 LONGWOOD L 55-59 402
03/01/25 at  UNC Asheville W 71-66 483


